That with regards to the averments made in Para 1 
the Defendant states the Plaintiff is the owner of the 

several shop premises at Police Bazaar and the 

Defendant is only one of the several tenants in the 

ground floor and is paying a monthly rent of Rs. 6,100/- 

(Rupees six thousand and hundred) only for the 

tenanted premises. 

11. That the Defendant vehemently denied the 

averments made in Para 5 of the plaint and the Plaintiff 

is put to the strictest proof thereof. On the contrary the 

Defendant states that the Plaintiff is the absolute owner

[...]

the owner of several shops premises at Police Bazar and 

the Deponent is only one of the tenant in the ground 

floor which the Plaintiff had tenanted to his predecessor 

in interest in the year 1970 and on payment of monthly 

rent which is at present fixed @ Rs 6100/- (Rupees Six 

Thousand One Hundred) only per month which the 

Deponent has been paying regularly without any 

default. 

6. That the Deponent states that the Plaintiff is the 

absolute owner of several shops premises situated at 

Police Bazar, Shillong which has been let out to